## GRANT, ROSE & PUMPHREY

Attorneys-at-Law
51 South Main Street
Winchester, Kentucky 40391
Phone (859) 744-6828
Fax (859) 744-6855

Brian N. Thomas John S. Pumphrey John M. Hendricks OF COUNSEL
ROBERT L. ROSE
WILLIAM R. PUMPHREY

R. RUSSELL GRANT (1915-1977)

October 5, 2016

RECEIVED

Talina R. Mathews
Executive Director
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard
P.O. Box 615

OCT 5 2016

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re: The application of Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc.

for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to install an Advanced Metering

Infrastructure (AMI) System

Case No. 2016-00220

Dear Ms. Mathews:

On behalf of Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Clark Energy"), please let this letter serve as Clark Energy's statement that there are no material issues of fact that warrant a hearing in this case and that this case may be submitted for adjudication based on the existing record without a hearing.

Very truly yours,

GRANT, ROSE & PUMPHREY

Tohn & Bumphov